

No. 23-636

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATIF AHMAD RAFAY,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC JACKSON, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON INNOCENCE
PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LARA ZAROWSKY
WASHINGTON INNOCENCE
PROJECT
92 Lenora, Suite 115
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 739-9333
lara.zarowsky@wainno-
cenceproject.org

JOHN R. MILLS
Counsel of Record
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
1721 Broadway, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94612
(888) 532-0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IS A SIGNIFICANT SOURCE OF WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS.....	7
A. State Coercion Causes False Confessions.	8
B. False Confessions Cause Wrongful Convictions.	9
II. MR. BIG OPERATIONS ARE COERCIVE AND ARE KNOWN TO PRODUCE FALSE CONFESSIONS AND WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS.....	11
A. Mr. Big Operations Have a Checkered History of Wrongful Convictions.....	14
B. The Mr. Big Operation Against Mr. Rafay Typifies the Due Process Concerns with Mr. Big “Investigative” Strategies.....	17
III.ADDITIONAL SUBSTANTIAL PROBLEMS ALSO UNDERMINE THE RELIABILITY OF MR. RAFAY’S CONVICTION.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	3
<i>Brown v. Horell</i> , 644 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Burns v. Warner</i> , No. C14-850-MJP-JPD, 2015 WL 9165841 (W.D. Wash. July 2, 2015)	21
<i>R. v. Hart</i> , 2 S.C.R. 544, (Can. 2014).....	3, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	29
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	3
Other Authorities	
American Psychological Association, <i>Police Interrogations and False Confessions</i> , (eds. G. Daniel Lassiter & Christian A. Meissner C. A.) (2010).....	13
Emily West & Vanessa Meterko, <i>Innocence Project: DNA Exonerations, 1989-2014: Review of Data and Findings from the First 25 Years</i> , 79 Albany L. Rev. 717 (2015)	9, 11

Exoneration Detail List, Filtered by state (WA) and contributing factor (false confessions), National Registry of Exonerations,	1
Gisli Cudjonsson, <i>The Science-Based Pathways to Understanding False Confessions and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 12 <i>Frontiers in Psych.</i> 1 (2021)	20
Gisli H. Gudjonsson, <i>The Psychology of False Confessions. Forty Years of Science and Practice</i> , 12 <i>Frontiers in Psy.</i> 1 (2021)	13
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 142 (1970)	26
Irina Khasin, <i>Honesty is the Best Policy: A Case for the Limitation of Deceptive Police Interrogation Practices in the United States</i> , 42 <i>Vanderbilt L. Rev.</i> 1029 (2021)	10, 19
Keenan Bookman, <i>Mr. Big: Undercover Operations in Canada</i> (2010)	16
Keith A. Findley & Michael S. Scott, <i>Tunnel Vision in Criminal Cases</i> , 2 <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 291 (2006) ...	21
Kirk Luther et al., <i>Lingering Problems with the Mr. Big Technique</i> , 8 <i>Crest Sec. Rev.</i> 23 (2018)	5
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Government Misconduct and Convicting the Innocent: The Role of Prosecutors, Police, and other Law Enforcement</i> (2020)	8, 9

Robert Matas, <i>Pakistani Community Leader Shot to Death in B.C.</i> , <i>The Globe & Mail</i> (Jan 7, 2003)	24
Saul Kassin, <i>On the Psychology of Confessions: Does Innocence put Innocents at Risk?</i> 60 <i>Am. Psych.</i> 215 (2005).....	10
Stephanie Madon et al., <i>Temporal Discounting: The Differential Effect of Proximal and Distal Consequences on Confession Decisions</i> , 36 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 13 (2012).....	12, 19
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 891 (2004).....	13
Steven Smith, Veronica Stinson, & Marc Patry, <i>Using the “Mr. Big” Technique to Elicit Confessions: Successful Innovation or Dangerous Development in the Canadian Legal System?</i> 15 <i>Psych., Pub. Pol’y, & L.</i> 168 (2009).....	13
The Canadian Press, <i>First-degree Murder Charge Dismissed Against N.S. Man in Case Involving Mr. Big Sting</i> , <i>The Globe and Mail</i> (Jan. 22, 2018).....	15
Timothy E. Moore, et al., <i>Deceit, Betrayal, and the Search for Truth: Legal and Psychological Perspectives on the Mr. Big Strategy</i> , 55 <i>Crim. L. Q.</i> 348 (2009).....	5, 10, 11, 13, 15, 19, 20–21, 26
